
 Agenda

Page 1

Audit and Procurement Committee

Time and Date
3.00 pm on Monday, 16th July 2018

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2018

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item(s) of 
business for the reasons shown in the report.

5. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 11 - 16)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Work Programme 2018/19  (Pages 17 - 18)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

7. Audit Findings Report 2017-2018  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) – to follow

8. Audited 2017/2018 Statement of Accounts  (Pages 19 - 22)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) – Statement to follow

9. Audit and Procurement Committee Annual Report 2017-2018  (Pages 23 - 
30)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

10. 2017-2018 Information Governance Annual Report  (Pages 31 - 42)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

11. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  

Private business

12. Procurement and Commissioning Progress Report  (Pages 43 - 54)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

(Listing Officer: M Burn, Tel: 024 7683 3757)

13. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House, Coventry

Friday, 6 July 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3237 / 3065, Email: 
lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 

Membership: Councillors P Akhtar, S Bains (Deputy Chair), R Brown (Chair), 
T Sawdon, R Singh, H Sweet and K Taylor

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight / Michelle Salmon
Governance Services
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237 / (024) 7683 3065
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk /  michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 

mailto:lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 3.00 pm 

on Monday, 18 June 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor R Brown (Chair) 

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Bailey (Substitute for Councillor Sawdon)
Councillor R Singh
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor K Taylor

Employees (by Directorate):
Place V Castree, P Jennings, K Tyler

Apologies: Councillor S Bains (Deputy Chair)
Councillor T Sawdon

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

3. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), which 
identified those issues on which further reports / information had been requested 
or were outstanding so that Members were aware of them and could manage their 
progress.

Appendix 1 to the report outlined where a report back had been requested to a 
future meeting along with the anticipated date for further consideration of the 
issue.  Where a request had been made to delay the consideration of the report 
back, the proposed revised date was identified along with the reason for the 
request.  Appendix 2 set out items where additional information was requested 
outside of the formal meeting along with the date when this had been completed.

The Committee were informed that the Acting Chief Internal Auditor was 
continuing to work with the Council’s Communications Team on Appendix 2 to the 
report, action 2 ‘the Half Yearly Fraud Update 2017-18’ to produce the press 
release. 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the outstanding 
issues report.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

4. Work Programme 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), which 
set out the Work Programme for the Committee for the coming year.

Members requested additional reports to seek assurance on the governance and 
financial processes of outside bodies who were receiving significant grants from 
Coventry City Council. Therefore, the following organisations were to be added to 
the Work Programme on the basis above, subject to consultation with and 
agreement from relevant scrutiny chairs:

1) Coventry City of Culture Trust
2) Culture Coventry 
3) Coombe Abbey Park Limited

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Work 
Programme for 2018/2019, subject to the additions above.

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
summarised the Council’s Internal Audit activity for the period April 2017 to March 
2018 against the agreed Audit Plan for 2017/18. The report also provided the 
Committee with the Acting Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment.

The key target for the Internal Audit and Risk Service was to complete 90% of its 
agreed work plan by the 31st March 2018 and the report indicated that this target 
was met.  In addition to the delivery of the Plan, the Service had a number of other 
key performance indicators (KPIs) which underpinned its delivery.  These KPIs 
were aimed at ensuring that the audit process was completed on a timely basis. 
The report provided details of the performance of Internal Audit against the KPIs 
for 2017/2018, compared
[...]
for 2017/18.

In addition to the report, the Committee received a presentation setting out the key 
elements of the statement of accounts and issues to be aware of. These included:
• End of Year Financial Reporting
• Narrative Statement
• Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement vs Outturn

Page 8



– 7 –

• Reserves Trend
• The Balance Sheet
• Fall in Fixed Asset Value
• Contingent Liabilities
• Long Term Investments
• Pensions
• Pensions Liability
• Officers Remuneration
• Other Items Within the Accounts
• Highways Assets Accounting

The Committee noted that there had been significant rescheduling of Capital 
Programmes but this was not impacting on objectives. They also noted the 
improved position regarding pension liabilities as a result of making an upfront 
payment for the year.

The Committee requested more information about the income from fees and 
charges, rents and dividends and that this be circulated to them.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Unaudited 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18.

11. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 4.45 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Committee Report

Audit and Procurement Committee 16th July 2018

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director approving submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
N/A

Title:
Outstanding Issues

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive summary:

This report is to identify those issues on which further reports / information has been requested or 
are outstanding so that Members are aware of them and can monitor their progress.

Recommendations:

The Committee is recommended to:-

1. Consider the list of outstanding items as set out in the Appendices, and to ask the De
[...]
ur meeting.

P
age 15



Appendix 2

Additional Information Requested Outside of Meeting

Subject Minute Reference and 
Date Originally 
Considered

Information Requested / Action 
Required

Responsible Officer Date Completed

1. Half Yearly Fraud Update 2017 
– 2018

Minute 69/17
22nd January 2018

A press release be prepared 
highlighting the work undertaken, 
particularly data matching through 
NFI, to identify attempts to 
commit fraud.

Karen Tyler / Nigel Hart

2. Certification Work for Coventry 
City Council for Year Ended 
31st March 2017

Minute 79/17
19th February 2018

The Committee requested 
information on how sampling for 
the certification work is 
undertaken.

Joan Barnett
(External Auditor)

3. Unaudited 2017/2018 
Statement of Accounts

Minute 10/18
18th June 2018

The Committee requested that 
information about the income 
from fees and charges, rents and 
dividends, be circulated to them.

Paul Jennings

P
age 16



Audit and Procurement Committee 16th July 2019

Work Programme 2018-2019

18th June 2018

Internal Audit Annual Report 2017-2018
Annual Governance Statement 2017-2018
Internal Audit Plan 2018-2019
Fraud and Corruption Strategy
Revenue and Capital Out-turn 2017-2018
Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-2018
Procurement Progress Report (Private)

16th July 2018

Audit Findings Report 2017-2018 (Grant Thornton) 
Statement of Accounts 2017-2018  
Audit Committee Annual Report 2017-2018 
Information Governance Annual Report 2017-2018 
Procurement Progress Report (Private)

10th September 2018

Quarter One Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2018-2019
Fraud Annual Report 2017-2018
School Audit Recommendations
Procurement Progress Report (Private)

12th November 2018

Annual Audit Letter 2017-2018 (Grant Thornton) 
Half Year Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-2019
Treasury Management Update
ICO Update on Progress
Procurement Progress Report (Private)

21th January 2019

Quarter Two Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 201
[...]
the Council and 

Page 25



provided assurance that the Council was managing investments in accordance 
with its Investment Strategy.

1.3 External Audit - The following reports were received from the Council's external 
auditors, Grant Thornton in 2017-18:

 The Audit Findings for Coventry City Council - This report was considered in 
July and September 2017, and its purpose was to highlight the key findings 
arising from the audit of the Council's financial statements for the year ending 
31 March 2017. The report conclusions were that, pending satisfactory 
clearance of outstanding matters: 

   An unqualified audit opinion would be provided on the Council's financial 
statements. 

   The Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

The report did identify issues which the external auditors thought required 
focus by the Council in the next year including annual revaluation of the 
Council’s investment priorities, enhancing security controls within Agresso, 
ResourceLink and Active Directory and updating the Council’s risk register to 
document accepted risks in relation to the granting of security administration 
rights and separation of duties of IT staff within Agresso.     
 

 Annual Audit Letter - This was considered at the November 2017 meeting. The 
main focus of this report being to summarise the findings from the 2016-17 
audit and to formally document their conclusions in respect of the audit of the 
accounts and the Council’s arrangements for securing value for money. The 
conclusions reached for both these areas were consistent with those indicated 
in the Audit Findings for Coventry City Council report considered in July and 
September 2017.

 Certification of Claims work - This was considered in February 2018 and 
summarised the findings from the certification of the 2016-17 Housing Benefit 
subsidy claim. The report highlighted that the claim had been qualified due to 
e
[...]
ance and customer satisfaction and 
future plans to develop the service.  The Committee recommended to the 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board that they continue to monitor 
the work of the Customer Service Centre. 

 Code of Corporate Governance – This report detailed the outcomes of the 
review of the Council’s governance arrangements against the Code of 
Corporate Governance.  The review identified a number of actions that will 
help to strengthen the Council’s corporate governance arrangements over the 
coming year and will be considered in the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement which the Committee approves.  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Audit and Procurement Committee

Audit and Procurement Committee 16th July 2018

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership - Councillor G Duggins

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Finance and Corporate Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
2017/2018 Information Governance Annual Report

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The City Council adopted its Information Management Strategy in March 2016. The Strategy 
recognises that information is one of the Council’s greatest assets and its correct and effective 
usage is a major responsibility and essential to the successful delivery of the Council’s priorities. 
Since the introduction of the Strategy, the Council has put a range of measures in place to 
embed effective information governance throughout the organisation. 

The implementation of the Information Management Strategy was a key step in helping the City 
Council to prepare for the implementation of the General Data Protection Regulation which came 
into force in May 2018 and introduced the most significant change in data protection legislation in 
20 years. The GDPR strengthens the rights of individuals and reflects the significant 
technological changes that have taken place over the last 20 years since the Data Protection Act 
legislation was introduced in 1998. The GDPR has been written into UK law and the new Data 
Protection Act 2018 also came into force in May 2018.

Data protection legislation sets out the requirements on public organisations to manage 
information assets appropriately and how they should respond to requests for information. The 
Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) is the UK’s independent supervisory authority set up to 
uphold information rights in the public interest, promote openness by public bodies and data 
privacy for individuals and monitors compliance with legislation. This report sets out how the 
Council performed during 2017/18 in responding to requests for information received under the 
Freedom of Information Act, Environmental Information Regulations and Data Protection Act, the 
completion rate, outcome of internal reviews and complaints made to the ICO. It also reports on 
the management of data protection security incidents reported, data protection training, 
preparations for the introduction of the General Data Protection Regulations and the follow up to 
the ICO Audit of the Council’s data protection arrangements which took place during the year.   

Recommendations:

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



1. The Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to review:

a) The Council’s performance on Freedom of Information, Subject Access and other Data 
Protection Act requests, including the outcomes of internal reviews and the number and 
outcome of complaints made to the ICO.

b) Reporting and management of data security incidents.

c) Data Protection training compliance for employees.

d) Data protection training arrangements for Members, including any requirements

2. The Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to identify any comments or 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership 

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Number of FOI/EIR requests received and completion rates in th
[...]
A 2018 provides individuals with the right to ask for information that the Council 
holds about them. These are also known as Subject Access Requests (SARs). The 
Council should be satisfied about the individual’s identity and have sufficient information 
about the request. For the period of this report the Council had to receive the statutory 
£10 fee before it could respond and had to complete the response within 40 calendar 
days. 

1.5 There is no requirement for the Council to have an internal review process for SARs. 
However, it is considered good practice to do so. Therefore, like with FOIA/EIR 
requests, the Council informs applicants of the Council’s internal review process. 
However, individuals may complain directly to the ICO if they feel their rights have not 
been upheld. 

1.6 The Council also receives “one-off” requests for personal information from third parties 
including the police and other government agencies. The IGT maintains a central log 
that includes exemptions relied on when personal data is shared with third parties. The 
IGT gives advice and assesses whether the Council is allowed to disclose the 
information or not. 

1.7 Data security incidents reported to the IGT vary in severity based on the nature of the 
data compromised and the impact of the breach on the data subjects or the people 
whom the information is about. 

1.8 The introduction, in May 2018, of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and 
passing of the Data Protection Act 2018 represented the most significant change in data 
protection legislation in 20 years. It strengthened the rights of individuals and reflects the 
significant technological changes that have taken place over the last 20 years since the 
Data Protection Act of 1998. This report covers the 2017/18 financial year, so reports 
against the Council’s obligations under previous legislation, but also includes an update 

Page 33



on preparation for the implementation of the GDPR. It covers how the 
[...]
 severity in 
2017/18

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

Unauthorised disclosure

Other

Unauthorised access

Lost data/hardware

Stolen data/hardware

Technical/procedural failure

Disclosed in error

Number and nature of incidents reported

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Outstanding Issues
	6 Work Programme 2018/19
	8 Audited 2017/2018 Statement of Accounts
	9 Audit and Procurement Committee Annual Report 2017-2018
	10 2017-2018 Information Governance Annual Report
	12 Procurement and Commissioning Progress Report
	Procurement and Commissioning Progress Report - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 3.00 pm 

on Monday, 16 July 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor R Brown (Chair) 

Councillor S Bains
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor R Singh
Councillor H Sweet

Employees (by Directorate):
Place B Hastie, P Jennings, S Lock, M Salmon, K Tyler, A West

Others in attendance Mark Stock, Grant Thornton (External Auditor)

Apologies: Councillor P Akhtar and K Taylor 

Public Business

12. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

13. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

Further to minute 5/18 headed ‘Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/2018’, the 
Committee requested that a timeline be prepared in respect of the Audit Team 
restructure, and circulated to them. 

Further to minute 7/18 headed ‘Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019’, the Committee 
requested that a timeline be prepared in respect of the telephony system and 
customer service review, and circulated to them.

Further to minute 10/18 headed ‘Unaudited 2017/2018 Statement of Accounts’, the 
Committee requested that information relating to the income from fees and 
charges, rents and dividends, be circulated to them.

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private report in Minute 22 below 
headed ‘Procurement and Commissioning Progress Report’, on the grounds 
that the report involves the likely disclosure of information defined in 



– 2 –

Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of a particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and that, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

15. Outstanding Issues 

The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) that identified issues on which a further report / information had 
been requested or was outstanding so that Members were aware of them and 
could manage their progress.

Appendix 1 to the report provided details of an issue where a report back had 
been requested to a meeting, along with the anticipated date for consideration of 
the matter. Appendix 2 provided details of items where information had been 
requested outside formal meetings, along with the date when this had been 
completed.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the 
outstanding issues report and agrees that those issues that are complete 
can be discharged from the report.

16. Work Programme 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), which 
set out the Work Programme for the Committee for the coming year.

Members requested that the following reports be submitted to the Committee in 
due course and therefore be added to the Work Programme: 

1) Information Governance Half-Yearly Progress Report 2018/2019 (minute 20 
below refers)

2) Procurement and Commissioning Progress Reports – Future Reporting 
Arrangements (Minute 22 below refers)

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Work 
Programme for 2018/2019 with the addition of the following items:

1) Information Governance Half-Yearly Progress Report 2018/2019

2) Procurement and Commissioning Progress Reports – Future Reporting 
Arrangements

17. Audit Findings Report 2017-2018 

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, on the 
Audit Findings for the City Council for the year ending 31st March, 2018. Mark 
Stocks of Grant Thornton, attended the meeting to present their report.

The report highlighted the key issues affecting the results of Coventry City Council 
and the preparation of the group and financial statements for the year ending 31st 
March 2017.  It was also used to report their audit findings to management and 



– 3 –

those charged with governance in accordance with the requirements of 
International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) 260, and the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014.

Under the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice, the External Auditors were 
required to report whether, in their opinion, the Council’s financial statements gave 
a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council and its income and 
expenditure for the year and whether they had been properly prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. They 
were also required to carry out sufficient work to satisfy themselves on whether the 
Council had made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources (“the value for money (VFM) conclusion”).

The audit approach was based on a thorough understanding of the group’s 
business and was risk based, and in particular included: 

 An evaluation of the components of the group based on a measure of 
materiality considering each as a percentage of total group assets and 
revenues to assess the significance of the component and to determine the 
planned audit response. From thisevaluation we determined that a 
comprehensive audit response was required for the Coventry City Council 
component (significant component) and a targeted approach was required for 
Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal Company (CSWDC); and Coombe 
Abbey Hotel components to address specific risks. An analytical approach was 
required for Coventry North Regeneration Ltd; and for North Coventry 
Holdings Ltd.

 Full scope audits of the significant component by the group engagement team 
and targeted testing for CSWDC focusing on the carrying value of the 
investments; and at Coombe Abbey Hotel focusing on the valuation of the 
hotel.

 An evaluation of the group’s internal controls environment including its IT 
systems and controls; and

 Substantive testing on significant transactions and material account balances, 
including the procedures outlined in this report in relation to the key audit risks

The audit of the Council’s financial statements were substantially complete and an 
unqualified audit opinion statement issued. The External Auditor did not identify 
any adjustments to the financial statements that resulted in an adjustment to the 
Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. Adjustments were only 
made to improve presentation or to reflect underlying records (Appendix C 
referred). Recommendations for management were raised (Appendix A referred) 
with follow up to the recommendations from the prior year’s audit (Appendix B 
referred). The Auditor concluded that the other information published with the 
financial statements, which included: the Statement of Accounts; Annual 
Governance Statement; and Narrative Report, were consistent with their 
knowledge of the organisation and with the financial statements audited. They had 
completed their risk based review of the Council’s value for money arrangements 
and concluded that Coventry City Council had proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and issued an 



– 4 –

unqualified value for money conclusion accordingly. They had not exercised any of 
their additional statutory powers or duties.

The Committee acknowledged the work carried out in the preparation of the report 
and asked that their thanks be conveyed to the officers concerned.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Audit 
findings, as presented by the Council’s External Auditor.

18. Audited 2017/2018 Statement of Accounts 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), which 
sought approval of the audited 2017/18 Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement, on behalf of the Council. 

The Council had given delegated authority to approve the Statement of Accounts, 
including the Annual Governance Statement, to the Audit and Procurement 
Committee.

The report was considered alongside the External Auditor’s Audit Findings report 
(Minute 17 above referred) which detailed the key changes to the draft Statement 
of Accounts considered by the Committee in June 2018 (Minute 10/18 refers). The 
changes had been agreed between Grant Thornton and the Director of Finance 
and Corporate Resources.

The Committee acknowledged the work carried out in the preparation of the report 
and asked that their thanks be conveyed to the officers concerned.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the final 
Audited 2017/2018 Statement of Accounts. 

19. Audit and Procurement Committee Annual Report 2017-2018 

The Committee considered the Audit and Procurement Committee’s Annual 
Report, which would be submitted to the City Council at their meeting on 4th 
September 2018. The report provided an overview of the Committee’s activity 
during 2017/2018.

During the previous municipal year, the Committee met on eight occasions. The 
report detailed all the routine reports considered during this time which were based 
around the clearly defined expectations of the services and functions that report to 
the Committee such as governance; internal and external audit; fraud; 
procurement and financial management and accounting.

The Committee also supported the Council in considering other areas linked to risk 
management, internal control and governance and in 2017-2018 these included: 
Information Commissioner’s Office: Date protection Audit; 2016-17 Information 
Governance Annual Report; Accounts Payable Recovery Audit 2016-17; Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Annual Report; Complaints to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2016-17; Corporate Risk Register; 
Contract Management Progress Report; Customer Services Update; and Code of 
Corporate Governance.



– 5 –

The Cabinet agreed to recommend that the Council considers the Annual Report 
2017-2018 at their meeting on 4th September 2018.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee recommend that the 
Council considers the Audit and Procurement Committee Annual Report 
2017-2018 at their meeting on 4th September 2018.

20. 2017-2018 Information Governance Annual Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that the 
City Council adopted its Information Management Strategy in March 2016. The 
Strategy recognised that information was one of the Council’s greatest assets and 
its correct and effective usage was a major responsibility and essential to the 
successful delivery of the Council’s priorities. Since the introduction of the 
Strategy, the Council had put a range of measures in place to embed effective 
information governance throughout the organisation. 

The implementation of the Information Management Strategy was a key step in 
helping the City Council to prepare for the implementation of the General Data 
Protection Regulation which came into force in May 2018 and introduced the most 
significant change in data protection legislation in 20 years. The GDPR 
strengthened the rights of individuals and reflected the significant technological 
changes that had taken place over the last 20 years since the Data Protection Act 
legislation was introduced in 1998. The GDPR had been written into UK law and 
the new Data Protection Act 2018 also came into force in May 2018.

Data protection legislation set out the requirements on public organisations to 
manage information assets appropriately and how they should respond to 
requests for information. The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) was the 
UK’s independent supervisory authority set up to uphold information rights in the 
public interest, promote openness by public bodies and data privacy for individuals 
and monitors compliance with legislation. 

The report set out how the Council performed during 2017/18 in responding to 
requests for information received under the Freedom of Information Act, 
Environmental Information Regulations and Data Protection Act, the completion 
rate, outcome of internal reviews and complaints made to the ICO. It also reported 
on the management of data protection security incidents reported, data protection 
training, preparations for the introduction of the General Data Protection 
Regulations and the follow up to the ICO Audit of the Council’s data protection 
arrangements which took place during the year.   

The Committee discussed the importance of high standards of information 
governance and the major responsibility that the Council had in protecting and 
using the information in compliance with legal requirements. Acknowledging that 
96% of employees had now completed Data Protection Training, the Committee 
agreed that a letter be sent to all Elected Members from the Chair of the Audit and 
Procurement Committee, on the arrangements for Elected Member Training and 
proposed workshops to support them in understanding the requirements of the 
General Data Protection Regulations and the Data Protection Act 2018.



– 6 –

The Committee were encouraged by the improvement in responses to FOIA/EIR 
requests within the target time of 20 working days to 73% in 2017/2018 compared 
to 68% in 2016/2017. However, they expressed their concerns that the Council 
remained below the 90% response level required by the ICO and discussed the 
implications of not meeting that requirement. The Committee agreed to receive a 
half-year Information Governance Progress report and asked that this be added to 
the Work programme accordingly. 

RESOLVED that the Audit and procurement Committee:

1) Notes the Council’s performance on Freedom of Information, Subject 
Access and other Data Protection Act requests, including the outcomes 
of internal reviews and the number and outcome of complaints made to 
the ICO.

2) Notes the reporting and management of data security incidents.

3) Notes the Data Protection training compliance for employees.

4) Notes the Data protection training arrangements for Members, including 
any requirements

5) Did not have any comments or recommendations to make to the Cabinet 
Member for Policy and Leadership.

6) Agrees that a half-year progress report be submitted to the Committee. 

21. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business.

22. Procurement and Commissioning Progress Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which 
provided an update on the procurement and commissioning undertaken by the 
Council since the last report submitted to the meeting on 26th March 2018. Details 
of the latest positions in relation to individual matters were set out in an appendix 
to the report.

The Committee discussed the future reporting arrangements for the Procurement 
and Commissioning Progress Reports and agreed that further discussions be held 
with the Chair of the Committee to determine the most appropriate forum for their 
consideration.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee:

1)  Notes the current position in relation to the Commissioning and 
Procurement Service.



– 7 –

2)  Agrees that they have no recommendations to make to the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Finance and Resources, Cabinet or Council on any 
of the matters reported.

3) Agrees that further discussions be held with the Chair of the Committee 
on the future reporting arrangements for the Procurement and 
Commissioning Progress Reports, to determine the most appropriate 
forum for their consideration.

23. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 4.45 pm)


